
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

_.----_ .. - -------------- ._-- -------T:D.50------·

(Filing No. H- (p ) Date: 3/t D J IS 

TRANSPORTATION 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

127TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 44, L.D. 50, Bill, "An Act To 
Authorize up to 3 Free Sets of License Plates for 100 Percent Disabled Veterans" 

Amend the bill by striking out the title and sUbstituting the following: 

'An Act, To Authorize up to 2 Free Sets of License Plates for 100 Percent Disabled 
Veterans' 

Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 2 in the first paragraph in the 4th line from 
the end (page 1, line 12 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "1" and inserting the 
following: '£' 

SUMMARY 

Current law provides that a 100% disabled veteran may receive, at no fee, a 
registration certificate and set of special designating plates for one vehicle. This 
amendment provides that a 100% disabled veteran may receive, at no fee, a registration 
certificate and set of special designating plates for each of up to 2 vehicles rather than 3 
vehicles as proposed in the bill. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 

Page 1 - 127LR0635(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



__ .___ _ " Appmved:03/04115 ~'" 

127th MAINE I.JEGISLATURE 
LD50 LR 635(02) 

An Ad To Authorize up to 3 Free Sets of License Plates for 100 Percent Disabled Veterans 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'tl' [H -to') 
Committee: Transportation 

Net Cost (Savings) 
Highway Fund 

Revenue 
Highway Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 

$55,125 $73,500 

($55,125) ($73,500) 

Projections 
FY 2017-18 

$73,500 

($73,500) 

Projections 
FY 2018-19 

$73,500 

($73,500) 

This bill proposes to increase from one to two the number of free registrations and plates a 100% disabled veteran 
may receive and will result in a loss of Highway Fund reve:nue of$55,125 in fiscal year 2015-16 and $73,500 in fiscal 
year 2016-17. 

LR0635(02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




