## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 50				
2	Date: $3/10/15$ (Filing No. H- $6$ )				
3	TRANSPORTATION				
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
5	STATE OF MAINE				
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
7	127TH LEGISLATURE				
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION				
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 44, L.D. 50, Bill, "An Act To Authorize up to 3 Free Sets of License Plates for 100 Percent Disabled Veterans"				
11	Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting the following:				
12 13	'An Act To Authorize up to 2 Free Sets of License Plates for 100 Percent Disabled Veterans'				
14 15 16	Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 2 in the first paragraph in the 4th line from the end (page 1, line 12 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "3" and inserting the following: '2'				
17	SUMMARY				
18 19 20 21 22	Current law provides that a 100% disabled veteran may receive, at no fee, a registration certificate and set of special designating plates for one vehicle. This amendment provides that a 100% disabled veteran may receive, at no fee, a registration certificate and set of special designating plates for each of up to 2 vehicles rather than 3 vehicles as proposed in the bill.				
23	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED				
24	(See attached)				

Page 1 - 127LR0635(02)-1

# **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**



## 127th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 50

LR 635(02)

An Act To Authorize up to 3 Free Sets of License Plates for 100 Percent Disabled Veterans

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A' (H-6)
Committee: Transportation
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Projections FY 2017-18	Projections FY 2018-19
Net Cost (Savings) Highway Fund	\$55,125	\$73,500	\$73,500	\$73,500
Revenue Highway Fund	(\$55,125)	(\$73,500)	(\$73,500)	(\$73,500)

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill proposes to increase from one to two the number of free registrations and plates a 100% disabled veteran may receive and will result in a loss of Highway Fund revenue of \$55,125 in fiscal year 2015-16 and \$73,500 in fiscal year 2016-17.